

No. 20-1611

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTHCARE DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General  
of New York, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CAROLINE A. OLSEN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Factual and Legal Background .....	2
1. New York Suffers Significant Harms from the Opioid Epidemic .....	2
2. The New York Legislature Enacts Legislation to Generate Hundreds of Millions of Dollars to Address the Serious Public Health Costs of the Opioid Epidemic.....	4
3. The District Court’s Decision and Legislature’s Amendment of the Opioid Stewardship Act.....	6
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals.....	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	10
I. The Decision Below Implicates No Circuit Split and Is Correct in Any Event. ....	10
A. The Second Circuit Applied a Test That Is Widely Shared by Other Circuits.....	10
B. The Second Circuit’s Application of the <i>San Juan Cellular</i> Factors Implicates No Circuit Split and Is Correct in Any Event. ...	14
II. This Case Presents a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented. ....	19
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Council of Life Insurers v. District of Columbia Health Benefits Exch. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15,17
<i>American Landfill, Inc. v. Stark/Tuscarawas/Wayne Joint Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 166 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Alviti</i> , 944 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Bidart Brothers v. California Apple Commission</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	12,16
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper County</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Tax Assessor</i> , 116 F.3d 943 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Department of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	4,17,18
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16,18
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	8,15,16
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)....	12,15,16
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Miss. v. City of Madison</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Matter of Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 191 (1984) .....	20
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	17,18

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Viviani</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 564 (2021).....	20
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	10,16
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937) .....	18
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976) .....	21
<i>United States v. Huckabee Auto Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1546 (11th 1986) .....	19
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	16,17
<i>Wright v. McClain</i> , 835 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1987).....	17
<b>Laws</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
Act of Aug. 2, 1813, Ch. 37, 3 Stat. 53 .....	18
Act of Jan. 9, 1815, Ch. 21, 3 Stat. 164.....	18
Act of July 14, 1798, ch. 75, 1 Stat. 597.....	18
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	passim
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 57, 2018 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 104.....	4,20
Ch. 59, 2019 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 541.....	6
Public Health Law	
§ 3323.....	4,5
§ 3343-a .....	5
State Finance Law § 97-aaaaa .....	4,5
Tax Law	
§§ 497-499.....	6
§ 498.....	7,21

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Other</i>	
Del. Code Ann. Title 16, § 4801B et seq. ....	21
Pub. Act No. 94-0804, 2006 Ill. Laws 2033.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-28.10-1 et seq.....	21
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Opioid Basics</i> (last reviewed Mar. 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/opioids/index.html">https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/opioids/index.html</a> .....	2
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Understanding the Epidemic</i> (last reviewed Mar. 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/epidemic/index.html">https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/epidemic/index.html</a> .....	3
Executive Office of the President of the U.S., <i>National Drug Control Strategy</i> (2016), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/ondcp/policy-and-research/2016_ndcs_final_report.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/ondcp/policy-and-research/2016_ndcs_final_report.pdf</a> .....	2
Feijun Luo et al., CDC, <i>State-Level Costs of Opioid Use Disorder and Fatal Opioid Overdose—United States, 2017</i> , 15 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 541 (Apr. 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/pdfs/mm7015a1-H.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/pdfs/mm7015a1-H.pdf</a> .....	3
Healthcare Trs. of N.Y. State, <i>The Opioid Crisis in New York State: A Primer for Healthcare Trustees</i> (Dec. 2017), <a href="https://htnys.org/include/docs/2017_ha713_opioid_white_paper.pdf">https://htnys.org/include/docs/2017_ha713_opioid_white_paper.pdf</a> .....	2

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, Bureau of Narcotics Enforce_ment, <i>Frequently Asked Questions for the NYS Prescription Monitoring Program Registry</i> (rev. June 2017), <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/professionals/narcotic/prescription_monitoring/docs/pmp_registry_faq.pdf">https://www.health.ny.gov/professionals/narcotic/prescription_monitoring/docs/pmp_registry_faq.pdf</a> .....	5
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>New York State Opioid Annual Report 2019</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/statistics/opioid/data/pdf/nys_opioid_annual_report_2019.pdf">https://www.health.ny.gov/statistics/opioid/data/pdf/nys_opioid_annual_report_2019.pdf</a> .....	3
National Inst. on Drug Abuse, Nat'l Insts. of Health, <i>Opioid Overdose Crisis</i> (Mar. 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.drugabuse.gov/drug-topics/opioids/opioid-overdose-crisis">https://www.drugabuse.gov/drug-topics/opioids/opioid-overdose-crisis</a> .....	2
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>What Is the U.S. Opioid Epidemic?</i> (last reviewed Feb. 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/opioids/about-the-epidemic/index.html">https://www.hhs.gov/opioids/about-the-epidemic/index.html</a> .....	2
